
The City of Devils Lake may convene in an executive session as provided by NDCC 44-04-19.2 to consider 
and discuss closed or confidential records and information, negotiating strategy or negotiating 
instructions as provided by NDCC 44-04-19.1, 44-04-19.2, 44-04-18.4. 

Jobs Development Authority Agenda 

Monday, February 2, 2026 
5:30pm CST 

Meeting Items 
1) Call to Order
2) Approval of Minutes – January 20, 2025
3) Release of Sponsorship Funds ($25,000) – Ramsey County Event Center
4) 20x20 Program 2025 Review and Projections
5) JDA and Growth Fund 2025 Financial Performance Review

City Commission Agenda 
Meeting Items 

1) Call to Order
2) Approval of Minutes – January 20, 2025

Awards and Proclamations 
Public Hearings – 5:30 PM 
Bid Openings – 5:30 PM 
Visitors or Delegations 
*Limited to five minutes per guest, unless extended by presiding officer

1) Lake Regions Heritage Center – Release of Funds ($10,832.75)
Commission Portfolios 

1) Assessing – Out of State Travel Request
Old Business 
Consent Agenda 
New Business 

1) MOU with Devils Lake Chamber of Commerce – America 250 Commission
2) Purchase Order for Shade Tree & Budget Amendment 26-01
3) Resolution Declaring the Necessity of an Improvement for Project 260101 – Street 

Improvement District No. 86-26 Highway 2 Frontage Roads

Devils Lake City Hall  
423 6th St NE 

Devils Lake, ND 58301 



 

The City of Devils Lake may convene in an executive session as provided by NDCC 44-04-19.2 to consider 
and discuss closed or confidential records and information, negotiating strategy or negotiating 
instructions as provided by NDCC 44-04-19.1, 44-04-19.2, 44-04-18.4. 

4) Resolution Declaring the Necessity of an Improvement for Project 260102 – Street 
Improvement District No. 87-26 3rd St SE, 4th St SE, 6th St SE, 7th St SE, Miscellaneous 
 

Citizen Comment 
Informational Items 

1) 2026 Elec�on Handbook – North Dakota League of Ci�es 
 
Execu�ve Session 
The Devils Lake City Commission will convene in Execu�ve Session this mee�ng on February 02, 
2026 to discuss pending legal maters related to the Mortgage between the City of Devils Lake 
Building Authority and CoJack Snack and Pack, LLC at the property with the legal descrip�on of: 
Outlot 39-0014 of Lot 1, Pasta Acres Subdivision, Block 2, Replat of Devils Lake Industrial Park, 
Devils Lake, Ramsey County, North Dakota. 
 
The City Commission may convene into execu�ve session for atorney consulta�on regarding this 
legal mater pursuant to NDCC §§ 44-04- 19.1 and 44-04-19.2. 

 
Motion to approve payment of the list of bills as submitted. 
 

  



MEETING MINUTES OF THE JOBS DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY  
OF THE CITY OF DEVILS LAKE, ND 

JANUARY 20, 2026 
 
The regular meeting of the Devils Lake Jobs Development Authority was held on January 20, 2026 
with the following members present: Jim Moe, Jason Pierce, Joe Knowski, Lisa Uhlenkamp and 
Rob Hach.  
 
 
MEETING ITEMS 

1) Approval of Minutes – November 17, 2025 
 
Commissioner Pierce made a motion to approve the minutes from November 17, 2025. 
Commissioner Knowski seconded the motion, and the motion was approved unanimously.  

2) Façade Loan – Leon’s Lumber 

Commissioner Knowski made a motion to approve the Façade Loan for Leon’s Lumber in the 
amount of $10,000. Commissioner Uhlenkamp seconded the motion, and the motion was 
approved unanimously on a roll call vote. 

3) Small Business Revolving Loan – Learning Pond Daycare 

Brady Ash, Forward Devils Lake Director, said that the Learning Pond Daycare is a new business 
that will be operating as a preschool and daycare in the old Felix’s. The Forward Devils Lake Board 
had reviewed the original requested amount of $18,000. There was not a quorum at the January 
14th meeting, but Brady said there were no objections from the members present to provide a 
$10,000 Small Business Revolving Loan at 0% interest and amortized over 3 years. It was relayed 
that after six months of payment history is established, the remaining $8,000 could be 
considered. The tentative opening date is March 1st, 2026. They will be licensed for 65 children 
and their hours will be 7:15am-5:30pm Monday-Friday. Commissioner Pierce made a motion to 
approve the Small Business Revolving Loan for the Learning Pond Daycare in the amount of 
$10,000. Commissioner Uhlenkamp seconded the motion, and the motion was approved 
unanimously on a roll call vote. 

4) Mobile Career Exploration Classroom Contribution – North Central Planning Council 

Commissioner Pierce made a motion to approve the mobile career exploration classroom 
contribution to the North Central Planning Council in the amount of $16,079.00. Commissioner 
Hach seconded the motion, and the motion was approved unanimously on a roll call vote.  

 

 



5) Housing Incentive Fund PILOT Project – Pay Application #5 – Gleason Construction 

Commissioner Knowski made a motion to approve Pay Application #5 to Gleason Construction 
for the housing incentive fund PILTOT project. Commissioner Uhlenkamp seconded the motion, 
and the motion was approved unanimously on a roll call vote. 

6) 2025 Year End Growth Fund Report   

The City Administrator gave a brief overview of year-end 2025 report for the Growth Fund. He 
added that a more thorough analysis will be provided at a future JDA meeting. 

 
 
_______________________________ __________________________________ 
SPENCER HALVORSON  
CITY ADMINISTRATOR/AUDITOR  
 

JIM MOE 
PRESIDENT OF JOBS DEV. AUTHORITY 

 
 



ACCT # DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET
9201 20x20 PROGRAM & BUSINESS TRAINING 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

39990 COMMITMENT 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 0 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
TOTAL REVENUES 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 0 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000

EXPENSES
57500 20x20 Program 12,000 18,000 9,619 22,108 10,204 44,322 26,202 20,000 23,165
43170 Business Training 0 0 0 12,550 15,368 11,463 0 10,000 5,000

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 12,000 18,000 9,619 34,658 25,572 55,784 26,202 30,000 28,165

REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXP 18,000 12,000 20,381 -4,658 -25,572 -25,784 3,798 0 1,835

BEGINNING JANUARY BALANCE 0 18,000 30,000 50,381 45,723 20,151 -5,633 -1,835 -1,835
ACTUAL/ESTIMATED REVENUES 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 0 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
ACTUAL/ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES 12,000 18,000 9,619 34,658 25,572 55,784 26,202 30,000 28,165

ENDING DECEMBER BALANCE 18,000 30,000 50,381 45,723 20,151 -5,633 -1,835 -1,835 0

Business/Organization Students Tuition Reduction
Devils Lake Cars 4 6,813.99$                     
Blake's Marine and Sports 2 6,375.00$                     
LRSC 1 500.00$                        
Sunnyside Childcare 1 1,013.00$                     
DLPS 2 4,000.00$                     
Leading Edge 4 6,000.00$                     
High Plains Equipment 1 1,500.00$                     

15 26,201.99$                  

2025 20x20 Program Review



 
City of Devils Lake 
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To: Devils Lake Jobs Development Authority 

From: Spencer Halvorson, City Administrator/Auditor 

Date: February 02, 2026 

Re: JDA and Growth Fund 2025 Financial Performance Review 

 

Below are some highlights providing a context and overview of the financial performance of the 
Jobs Development Authority (Fund 9200) and Growth Fund (Fund 9201): 

Jobs Development Authority 
- Property tax revenue and contributions as expected.  

Growth Fund 
Revenue 

- Sales Tax proceeds allocated to the Growth Fund were right on original budget 
projections. 

Expenses 
- Pace/Flex-Pace Interest Buydown 

o Interest buydown expenses were reduced by over $20,000 due to the 
discontinuation of operation by ND Petroleum.  

o New Flexpace loans approved by the JDA include: Enduring Properties, Joyful 
Beginnings 

- 20x20 and Business Training  
o 20x20 program assisted 15 students and numerous businesses, with over 

$26,000 in tuition expenses being remitted by the growth fund. 
 

 
 

- Regional Workforce Impact Program (RWIP) 
o $20,000 commitment to North Central Planning Council for administration and 

execution of local RWIP programming. 
 

Business/Organization Students Tuition Reduction
Devils Lake Cars 4 6,813.99$                    
Blake's Marine and Sports 2 6,375.00$                    
LRSC 1 500.00$                       
Sunnyside Childcare 1 1,013.00$                    
DLPS 2 4,000.00$                    
Leading Edge 4 6,000.00$                    
High Plains Equipment 1 1,500.00$                    

15 26,201.99$                 

2025 20x20 Program Review

http://www.dvlnd.com/
http://www.dvlnd.com/
mailto:spencerh@dvlnd.com


- Sponsorships 
o $25,000 for Dockside Family Entertainment Center (installment 2 of 10) 
o $25,000 sponsorship for the Ramsey County Event Center (installment 1 of 5) 

- Façade Loans 
o Old Spirit and Sushi - $10,000 
o Ye Olde Tavern - $10,000 
o Lotta’s - $10,000 
o Slumberland Furniture - $10,000 

- Small Business Revolving Loan 
o Maid Right Cleaning - $10,000 



CITY OF DEVILS LAKE

BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2025

JOBS DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/02/2026     03:12PM       PAGE: 2

ASSETS

9200-000-11000 CASH IN COMBINED FUND 32,597.41

TOTAL ASSETS 32,597.41

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

9200-000-30000 FUND BALANCE 45,330.09

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD (              12,732.68)

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 32,597.41

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 32,597.41



CITY OF DEVILS LAKE

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2025

JOBS DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/02/2026     03:12PM       PAGE: 3

TAXES

9200-000-31100 GENERAL PROPERTY TAXES 42,284.82 42,284.82 43,557.00 1,272.18 97.1

TOTAL TAXES 42,284.82 42,284.82 43,557.00 1,272.18 97.1

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 42,284.82 42,284.82 43,557.00 1,272.18 97.1



CITY OF DEVILS LAKE

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2025

JOBS DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/02/2026     03:12PM       PAGE: 4

DEPARTMENT 000

9200-000-44900 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 17.50 17.50 .00 (                     17.50) .0

9200-000-57340 FDL OP & MAINT/PROMO. 53,800.00 53,800.00 53,800.00 .00 100.0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 000 53,817.50 53,817.50 53,800.00 (                     17.50) 100.0

TRANSFERS IN/OUT

9200-700-43020 PROJECT ADMINISTRATION % 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 .00 100.0

TOTAL TRANSFERS IN/OUT 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 .00 100.0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 55,017.50 55,017.50 55,000.00 (                     17.50) 100.0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (              12,732.68) (              12,732.68) (              11,443.00) 1,289.68 (111.3)



CITY OF DEVILS LAKE

BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2025

LAKE REGION GROWTH FUND

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/02/2026     03:12PM       PAGE: 5

ASSETS

9201-000-11000 CASH IN COMBINED FUND 619,741.82

TOTAL ASSETS 619,741.82

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

9201-000-21210 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 3,508.46

TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,508.46

FUND EQUITY

9201-000-30000 FUND BALANCE 551,489.20

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 64,744.16

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 616,233.36

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 619,741.82



CITY OF DEVILS LAKE

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2025

LAKE REGION GROWTH FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/02/2026     03:12PM       PAGE: 6

MISC. REVENUES

9201-000-36100 INTEREST EARNINGS 3,938.43 3,938.43 .00 (                3,938.43) .0

9201-000-36800 RENT 9,450.00 9,450.00 .00 (                9,450.00) .0

9201-000-36900 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 25,826.90 25,826.90 .00 (              25,826.90) .0

9201-000-36950 LOAN REPAYMENTS - PRINCIPAL 28,809.29 28,809.29 24,200.00 (                4,609.29) 119.1

9201-000-36960 LOAN REPAYMENTS - INTEREST 404.94 404.94 .00 (                   404.94) .0

TOTAL MISC. REVENUES 68,429.56 68,429.56 24,200.00 (              44,229.56) 282.8

TRANSFERS IN

9201-700-39930 SALES TAX TRANSFERS 227,026.27 227,026.27 226,840.00 (                   186.27) 100.1

TOTAL TRANSFERS IN 227,026.27 227,026.27 226,840.00 (                   186.27) 100.1

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 295,455.83 295,455.83 251,040.00 (              44,415.83) 117.7



CITY OF DEVILS LAKE

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2025

LAKE REGION GROWTH FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/02/2026     03:12PM       PAGE: 7

DEPARTMENT 000

9201-000-43170 ADMINISTRATION FEES 2,540.00 2,540.00 .00 (                2,540.00) .0

9201-000-44900 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 35,032.00 35,032.00 10,000.00 (              25,032.00) 350.3

9201-000-57330 INTEREST BUYDOWN (PACE) 33,245.85 33,245.85 70,000.00 36,754.15 47.5

9201-000-57380 AFFORDABLE HOUSING INTEREST BU 2,491.83 2,491.83 6,200.00 3,708.17 40.2

9201-000-57440 FACADE LOAN POOL 40,000.00 40,000.00 20,000.00 (              20,000.00) 200.0

9201-000-57490 LOANS 10,000.00 10,000.00 25,000.00 15,000.00 40.0

9201-000-57500 2020 PROGRAM 26,201.99 26,201.99 20,000.00 (                6,201.99) 131.0

9201-000-57510 BUSINESS TRAINING .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

9201-000-57520 RWIP 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .00 100.0

9201-000-57530 SPONSORSHIPS 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 .00 100.0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 000 219,511.67 219,511.67 231,200.00 11,688.33 94.9

TRANSFERS IN/OUT

9201-700-43020 PROJECT ADMINISTRATION % 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 .00 100.0

9201-700-55100 CITY BEAUTIFICATION 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .00 100.0

TOTAL TRANSFERS IN/OUT 11,200.00 11,200.00 11,200.00 .00 100.0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 230,711.67 230,711.67 242,400.00 11,688.33 95.2

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 64,744.16 64,744.16 8,640.00 (              56,104.16) 749.4



NOTES RECEIVABLE (As if 12.31.25)

SBRLF First Payment Last Payment
Maid Right Cleaning 9,444.44$       In Progress 11/1/2028
Black Paws Brewing 14,833.54$    In Progress 6/1/2033
Discovery Preschool 12,667.93$    In Progress 6/1/2029
Head over Heels 17,166.78$    In Progress 6/1/2033

54,112.69$        

Façade Loans
Black Paws 2,436.00$       7/1/2023 11/1/2026
Blue Hippo 2,280.00$       6/1/2023 4/1/2028
Fort Totten Little Theater 7,200.00$       8/1/2023 9/1/2027
KDLR 1,900.00$       5/1/2023 9/1/2027
Hometown Hobbies 8,400.00$       5/1/2025 10/1/2029
Knights Athletics 3,276.00$       2/1/2025 7/1/2029
Camora Clothing 8,200.00$       2/1/2025 7/1/2029
Ye Old Tavern/Lotta's 19,600.00$    12/1/2025 5/1/2030
Old Spirit and Sushi 8,333.34$       10/1/2025 9/1/2026
Slumberland Furniture 10,000.00$    3/1/2026 4/1/2030
Lamottes 2,398.00$       In Progress Past Due
Young Motorsports 2,250.11$       In Progress 4/1/2028

76,273.45$        

Flex Pace
JKV Investments 23,571.28$    In Progress 10/1/2028
S&S Childcare 11,842.95$    6/1/2026 5/1/2031
Storm's Chiropractic 12,119.82$    2/1/2027 1/1/2032 changed to reflect amount paid out to date
583 Therapy 6,560.85$       2/1/2027 1/1/2032
MJ Rentals II 42,068.33$    8/1/2028 7/1/2035 changed to reflect amount paid out to date
Lake Region Corporation 13,373.21$    8/1/2030 7/1/2035
Koeshall - Sportsman's Lodge 10,912.00$    8/1/2030 7/1/2035
Wahl Automotive 35,341.04$    11/1/2031 10/1/2036
Mini-mall 9,309.61$       6/1/2032 5/1/2037
MJ Rentals I 40,682.12$    2/1/2035 1/1/2040 changed to reflect amount paid out to date
CD J & J Properties 42,857.00$    2/1/2036 1/1/2041
ND Petroleum 44,721.25$    1/1/2030 12/1/2034
Golden Rule 14,646.57$    7/1/2032 8/1/2036 changed to reflect amount paid out to date
Enduring Properties 3,949.15$       11/1/2035 10/1/2040
City Plaza 42,857.00$    9/1/2036 8/1/2041
James & Kristen Andrews 42,857.00$    12/1/2036 11/1/2041

397,669.18$      

Multi-Family 
Agassiz Properties 2 98,382.81$    4/1/2027 3/1/2032
Agassiz Properties 1 107,692.31$  3/1/2032 2/1/2037
Klemestrud - 3 86,645.14$    4/1/2032 3/1/2037 changed to reflect amount paid out to date
Klemetsrud - Highland Park 42,857.14$    12/1/2033 11/1/2038
Tri-Klem 9 28,164.14$    8/1/2035 7/1/2040
Klemetsrud - Elkhorn 32,015.23$    1/1/2036 12/1/2040

395,756.77$      

TOTAL = 923,812.09$      



LOANS PAYABLE (As of 12.31.25)

Flex Pace Last Payment Year
MJ Rentals I 2,174.91$       2026
MJ Rentals II 8,317.98$       2027
Koeshall 4,782.60$       2029
Storm's Chiropractic 2,815.21$       2027
Koeshall 4,782.60$       2029
Woodland Resort 85,178.82$    2028
Joyful Beginnings 10,343.90$    2030
Enduring Properties, LLC 31,714.67$    2034
Golden Rule 7,977.51$       2027
Lake Region Corporation 2,898.63$       2029

160,986.83$  

Multi-Family 
Klemestrud - 3 7,780.56$       2031

7,780.56$      

TOTAL = 168,767.39$  



MEETING MINUTES OF THE CITY COMMISSION 
OF THE CITY OF DEVILS LAKE, ND 

JANUARY 05, 2026 
 
The regular meeting of the Devils Lake City Commission was held on January 20, 2026, with 
the following members present: President Moe and Commissioners Hach, Pierce, Knowski 
and Uhlenkamp. 
 
MEETING ITEMS  

1) Call to Order 

2) Approval of Minutes – January 05, 2026 

 
Commissioner Uhlenkamp made a motion to approve the minutes of the January 05, 2026, 
City Commission meeting. Commission Knowski seconded the motion, and the motion was 
approved unanimously.  
 
AWARDS AND PROCLAMATIONS 
  
PUBLIC HEARINGS – 5:30 PM  
 
BID OPENINGS – 5:30 PM 
 
VISITORS OR DELEGATIONS 
 
COMMISSION PORTFOLIOS  
Commissioner Knowski – The City Engineer that the Utility Department has been doing some 
work at the water plant. Knowski asked if there have been many water breaks this year. The 
City Engineer said that here have not been many, but there was some work done on a curb 
stop on 15th St and there was an issue with the water by TSC.  
 
Commissioner Hach – The City Engineer said the automated truck should be done by the end 
of October. There was not an update for the Engineering Department. 
 
The City Assessor said that he will be at the Library every Friday in January from 1-3pm to help 
individuals with the homestead credit application. He said that the Building Inspector, Dustin 
Willey, is now the president of the ND Building Officials Association. President Moe and the 
Commission congratulated him.  
 
The Airport Manager said that because of last year’s boarding numbers, the airport is no 
longer a non-primary airport, but a primary according to the FAA.  
 
Commissioner Uhlenkamp – The City Engineer said that with the wind it has been a little 
challenging for the street department. 
 
Commissioner Uhlenkamp said that they had a library board meeting last week. With the 
departure of County Commissioner Lee Gessner, Calli Demarce is now the President, Daniel 



Howell is the Vice President, and Ed Brown is now serving as the Ramsey County Commission 
representative.  
 
Commissioner Pierce – The Fire Chief said they are roughly two weeks away from this fishing 
derby. He also said they have some amendments to the Airport Certification Manual. 
Commissioner Pierce commended the Facebook spotlights that they are putting out for the 
Firefighters. 
 
Commission Pierce said that they filled all 70 slots for the Military Banners for downtown. He 
is waiting on a couple of photos and then they will be sent to the printer. He said next year 
they are looking to change it up a little bit and there will be different people on each side of 
the banner, which will allow for more individuals.  
 
President Moe – The Police Chief said that they have filled their open position. He will 
graduate from the Academy on May 1st, 2026.  
 
The City Administrator said that there are two informational pieces later the agenda.  He said 
that nominating petitions for the election in June can be picked up at the City Office.  If 
running for City Commission, 59 signatures are required, and Park Board candidates are 
required to have 60 signatures. These need to be completed by April 6th at 4pm.  He also said 
that he has been talking to the County Auditor frequently regarding the special assessment 
information that was on residents’ property tax statements. 
 
The City Attorney said that there are three proposed ordinances on the agenda.   
 
President Moe said yesterday they held a community celebration with Senator Hoeven, Altru 
Health System, and Common Spirit to celebrate the ownership transition of the hospital. He 
said there will be a ribbon cutting around March 1st when Altru officially takes over.  
 
OLD BUSINESS  
 
CONSENT AGENDA  
 
NEW BUSINESS  

 

1) 1st Reading – Ordinance 1033 – Chapter 13.36 Non-Exclusive Franchise for Cable 

Communications Systems 

 

A 1st reading of Ordinance 1033 was held.  

 

2) 1st Reading – Ordinance 1034 – Section 13.36.090 Operation and Administration 

Providing 

 

A 1st reading of Ordinance 1034 was held.  

 

3) 1st Reading - Ordinance 1035 – Renewal of Franchise 



A 1st reading of Ordinance 1035 was held.  

 

4) Resolution Approving Preliminary Report and Directing Preparation of Plans and 

Specifications from Project 260101 – Street Improvement District No 86-26 Highway 

2 Frontage Roads  

 

The City Engineer said that the estimated project cost is $1.75 million. With that, 80% of the 

construction cost is allowed to be covered through the Department of Transportation with our 

federal aid funds. The local share will be around $575,000. The City will be assessing 

approximately $350,000 to property owners that are in the district. Commissioner Pierce 

made a motion to approve the preliminary report and resolution for project 260101. 

Commissioner Uhlenkamp seconded the motion, and the motion was approved unanimously. 

 

5) Resolution Approving Preliminary Report and Directing Preparation of Plans and 

Specifications from Project 260102 – Street Improvement District No 87-26 3rd St SE, 

4th St SE, 6th St SE, 7th St SE, Miscellaneous  

 

The City Engineer said that this area is one of the last large areas within the city to need street 

improvements done. The funding for this project is 100% City Funds, with an estimated project 

cost of roughly $1.5 million. The amount that will be special assessed is just under $400,000. 

Commissioner Uhlenkamp made a motion to approve the preliminary report and resolution 

for project 260102. Commissioner Hach seconded the motion, and the motion was approved 

unanimously. 

 

6) America 250 Commission 

 

The City Administrator said that at the last meeting it was discussed to enhance its normal 4th 

of July celebration. It was suggested that the City Commission engage in a Memorandum of 

Understanding with the Chamber to create, administer, and finance an “America 250 

Commission”. It was mentioned that the Chamber would utilize the funding from business 

sponsors for the financing and any remaining process could be donated to a non-profit, 

possibly the North Dakota National Guard Foundation. Commissioner Pierce made a motion 

to work with the Chamber on a Memorandum of Understanding. Commissioner Uhlenkamp 

seconded the motion, and the motion was approved unanimously.  

 

7) Law Enforcement Center Joint Powers Agreement Review 

 

Commissioner Pierce made a motion to approve the Law Enforcement Center Joint Powers 

Agreement, as is. Commissioner Knowski seconded the motion, and the motion was approved 

unanimously.  

 

CITIZEN COMMENT  

 



Nicole Steinhaus spoke about Ordinance 9.54.010 and 9.54.020. President Moe asserted 

that it has already been addressed formally by the City Attorney and the Commission’s 

consideration of the matter is complete. Ms. Steinhaus continued to speak. President Moe 

asserted she was out of order and concluded the citizen comment portion of the agenda.  

 

INFORMATIONAL ITEMS  
1) City Attorney Opinion on Ordinances 9.54.010 and 9.54.020 
2) Year End Sales Tax and Utility Data 

 
LIST OF BILLS  
Commissioner Uhlenkamp made a motion to approve the list of bills as submitted. 
Commissioner Knowski seconded the motion, and the motion was approved unanimously on 
a roll call vote.  
 
 
 
__________________________________ __________________________________ 
SPENCER HALVORSON  
CITY ADMINISTRATOR/AUDITOR 

JIM MOE 
PRESIDENT OF CITY COMMISSION 

 



MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

ESTABLISHMENT OF AMERICA 250 COMMISSION 

 

The City of Devils Lake (City) and the Devils Lake Chamber of Commerce (Chamber) enter into this 

Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) on this date, February ______, 2026 which outlines the 

parameters for the execution and administration of the community’s “America 250 Commission” 

(Commission). This Commission will organize the community celebration for the weekend of July 

3 - July 5, 2026 to commemorate the 250th anniversary of the adoption of the Declaration of 

Independence by the Continental Congress of the American Colonies.  

 

It is understood that the Chamber will take responsibility for the administration of Commission’s 

business, which includes; coordination of the meetings, record keeping of actions and notes 

related to the meetings of the Commission, bookkeeping for revenues and expenses incurred by 

the Commission, media releases on behalf of the Commission, promotion of relevant information 

to the community, solicitation of business sponsorships, and other general support functions.  

 

The Commission shall be made up of the following: 

 

1. City Representative (appointed by the City Commission) 

2. Rotary Representative (appointed by Rotary) 

3. Kiwanis Representative (appointed by Kiwanis) 

4. Veteran Service Officer  

5. Park District Representative 

6. Camp Grafton Representative (designated by Camp Commander) 

7. Chamber Director (Business Liaison) 

8-15 Business Platinum Sponsors of the Commission shall be provided with a seat on the 

Commission. The sponsorship tiers and contribution amounts are to be set by the Chamber. 

 

The Chamber shall serve as the financier of the Commission, utilizing the funding from business 

sponsors for the financing of expenses associated with the festivities of the July 3 – July 5, 2026 

weekend. The funds remaining allocated to the Commission, after all expenses associated with 

the weekend’s festivities have been paid, shall be donated to the North Dakota National Guard 

Foundation.  

 

It is understood that Chamber Staff will not be responsible for any weekend organizing, 

coordination, or staffing. It is understood that event execution and support should be handled by 

volunteers from the various community groups that will be present for the weekend’s festivities.  

 



The Devils Lake Fire Chief and Police Chief will represent the City at the meetings of the 

Commission and provide information and advice on parade logistics, traffic control, fireworks, and 

any security related matters. 

 

This MOU is not intended to be all encompassing, but establish clear boundaries and expectations 

for the planning, coordination, and execution of the Commission’s responsibilities and the 

weekend’s festivities. This agreement can’t include a solution or expectation for every 

contingency. If something significant and unforeseen hinders the ability to put on a safe, 

successful, or financially prudent event, the Chamber shall consult the City, and both are expected 

to work collaboratively on a solution to remedy such a situation.” 

 

 

 

____________________ 
Jim Moe 
Mayor 
City of Devils Lake 

____________________ 
Suzie Kenner, Director 
Devils Lake Chamber of Commerce 

  
 
ATTEST: 

 

 
 

 

____________________ 
Spencer Halvorson 
City Administrator/Auditor 
City of Devils Lake 

 

 



 

 

Spencer Halvorson 
City Administrator/Auditor 

 
 

(701) 662-7600  
spencerh@dvlnd.com 

City of Devils Lake 
423 6th St NE 
PO Box 1048 

Devils Lake, ND 58301 
www.dvlnd.com 

 

The City of Devils Lake applied for and did not receive the $25,000 Emerald Ash Borer Mitigation 
Grant from the North Dakota Forest Service. 
 
The Shade Tree Committee and City staff have created amended plans for tree planting and tree 
removal for 2026 for the City Commission’s consideration. Originally, it was planned to plant 200 
trees and remove around 50. The tree purchase order and Budget Amendment 26-01 reflect the 
purchase of 100 trees and removal of around 30 trees. 
 
This is all in addition to the standard trimming and pruning contract bid out every year. 
 
For the purchase order, the City contacted two local vendors and one outside vendor and is 
recommending the purchase order from Unlimited Landscapes of Devils Lake.  
 
Both the purchase order and budget amendment are being recommended for approval from the 
Shade Tree Committee. 
 
Attached: 

- Tree Quote from Unlimited Landscapes 
- Budget Amendment 26-01 

 
 

To: Devils Lake City Commission  

From: Spencer Halvorson, City Administrator/Auditor 

Date: January 30, 2026 

Re: Tree Purchase Order and Budget Amendment 26-01 





DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMENDED
2048 SHADE TREE 2026 2026

34390 FORESTRY FEE ($3.50) 105,000   105,000    
33600 STATE GRANT
33660 FEDERAL GRANTS 25,000     -             

700 TRANSFERS IN/OUT
39990 TRANSFERS IN -            -             

TOTAL REVENUE 130,000   105,000    

EXPENSES
43400 EDUCATION & TRAINING 500           500            
43600 PUBLISHING & PRINTING 500           500            
44100 SUPPLIES & POSTAGE 25             1,000         
44240 GAS, OIL, & GREASE 200           200            
44260 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE -            -             
44280 TOOLS & EQUIPMENT 500           500            
44900 MISCELLANEOUS 500           500            
56500 EQUIPMENT ($500 OR OVER) -            -             
56600 PAYMENT TO CONTRACTORS 45,000     45,000       
56800 TREE PURCHASE 7,000       20,000       
56820 TREE & STUMP REMOVAL 67,000     35,000       

TOTAL SHADE TREE 121,225   103,200    

REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENSE 8,775       1,800         

BEGINNING BALANCE -            -             
REVENUE 130,000   105,000    
EXPENDITURES 121,225   103,200    

YEAR END BALANCE 8,775       1,800         

BUDGET AMENDMENT 26-01



Resolution Declaring the Necessity of an Improvement for  
Project 260101 - Street Improvement District No 86-26 

Highway 2 Frontage Roads 
 
 
BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of City Commissioners of the City of Devils Lake, North Dakota, as follows: 
 
1. It is hereby found, determined and declared that it is necessary for the City of Devils Lake to perform street 
improvements and other items incidental thereto in connection therewith and for said district. 
 
2. As discussed in the Engineer’s Preliminary Report approved at the 01-20-26 City Commission meeting, the 
work will consist of furnishing all labor and materials and performing all work for improving roadways through 
asphalt overlay in accordance with and more fully described in the Plans and Specifications for said project. An 
estimate of cost for said improvement is also included in the Preliminary Report and can be reviewed in the Office 
of the City Engineer. 
 
3. The cost of said project shall be paid in part by the levy and collection of special assessments upon properties 
within said district in amounts in proportion to and not exceeding the said improvement in accordance with the 
provisions of Title 40 of the North Dakota Century Code as amended. 
 
4. The City Auditor is authorized and directed to cause this resolution to be published as required by law. 
 
5. Written protests may be filed with the City Auditor within 30 days after the first publication of this resolution 
by owners of property liable to be special assessed for such improvement and this Commission shall meet at the 
office of the City Auditor in the City Hall in said City, to hear and determine the sufficiency of any written 
protests so filed. 
 
6. Parcels of land included within the boundary of the District are shown on the attached map labeled as 
Street Improvement District 86-26. 
 
Voting aye were Commissioners  ________________________________________________________________ 
Voting nay were Commissioners ________________________________________________________________ 
Absent and not voting were Commissioners  ________________________________________________________ 
 
Dated this 2nd day of February, 2026.  
 
Attest:        City of Devils Lake 
 
______________________________________   _________________________________________ 
Spencer Halvorson, City Administrator/Auditor  Jim Moe, President of City Commission 





 
Resolution Declaring the Necessity of an Improvement for  

Project 260102 - Street Improvement District No 87-26 
3rd St SE, 4th St SE, 6th St SE, 7th St SE, Misc 

 
 
BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of City Commissioners of the City of Devils Lake, North Dakota, as follows: 
 
1. It is hereby found, determined and declared that it is necessary for the City of Devils Lake to perform street 
improvements and other items incidental thereto in connection therewith and for said district. 
 
2. As discussed in the Engineer’s Preliminary Report approved at the 01-20-26 City Commission meeting, the 
work will consist of furnishing all labor and materials and performing all work for improving roadways through 
asphalt overlay in accordance with and more fully described in the Plans and Specifications for said project. An 
estimate of cost for said improvement is also included in the Preliminary Report and can be reviewed in the Office 
of the City Engineer. 
 
3. The cost of said project shall be paid in part by the levy and collection of special assessments upon properties 
within said district in amounts in proportion to and not exceeding the said improvement in accordance with the 
provisions of Title 40 of the North Dakota Century Code as amended. 
 
4. The City Auditor is authorized and directed to cause this resolution to be published as required by law. 
 
5. Written protests may be filed with the City Auditor within 30 days after the first publication of this resolution 
by owners of property liable to be special assessed for such improvement and this Commission shall meet at the 
office of the City Auditor in the City Hall in said City, to hear and determine the sufficiency of any written 
protests so filed. 
 
6. Parcels of land included within the boundary of the District are shown on the attached map labeled as 
Street Improvement District 87-26. 
 
Voting aye were Commissioners  ________________________________________________________________ 
Voting nay were Commissioners ________________________________________________________________ 
Absent and not voting were Commissioners  ________________________________________________________ 
 
Dated this 2nd  day of February, 2026.  
 
Attest:        City of Devils Lake 
 
______________________________________   _________________________________________ 
Spencer Halvorson, City Administrator/Auditor  Jim Moe, President of City Commission 





ELECTION 
HANDBOOK
NORTH DAKOTA LEAGUE OF CITIES
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1 NDCC 40-21-02. 
2 NDCC 40-21-02. 
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- 

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

 

 
3 NDCC 40-21-16. 
4 NDCC 40-38-02, 57-15-10. 
5 NDCC 40-55-08, 40-55-09, 57-15-10. 
6 NDCC 57-15-38, 57-15-42. 
7 NDCC 57-15-10, 57-15-56. 
8 NDCC 57-15-10, 57-15-55. 
9 NDCC 40-38.1-02, 57-15-10. 
10 See e.g., NDCC 21-03-11. 
11 ND Const. art. X, § 15. 
12 NDCC ch. 40-5.1. 
13 NDCC 40-33-16. 
14 NDCC 44-08-21. 
15 NDCC 40-08-08, 40-08-16, 40-09-10. 
16 NDCC ch. 40-12. 
17 NDCC 40-57.1-03. 



5 
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18 NDCC 40-21-07. 
19 NDCC 16.1-07-30. 
20 NDCC 16.1-07-30(4). 
21 NDCC 40-21-02. 
22 NDCC 16.1-01-03. 
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23 NDCC 16.1-04-02. 
24 NDCC 40-21-02(5). 
25 NDCC 40-21-08. 
26 NDCC 40-21-08. 
27 NDCC 40-21-02(5). 
28 NDCC ch. 16.1-08.1. 
29 NDCC 16.1-07-23. 
30 NDCC 16.1-07-04. 
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31 NDCC 40-21-02. 
32 NDCC 40-21-02. 
33 NDCC 16.1-01-03 
34 NDCC 16.1-15-17, 40-21-16.1. 
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35 NDCC 40-13-03. 
36 NDCC 40-14-03, 40-15-03 
37 NDCC 40-04.1-01, 40-08-06, 40-08-14, 40-09-04. 
38 NDCC 40-21-14 



10 
 

 
39 NDCC 40-21-07. 
40 NDCC 16.1-07-30. 
41 NDCC 40-21-02. 
42 NDCC 40-08-06. 
43 NDCC 16.1-04-02(2). 
44 NDCC 16.1-04-02(4). 



11 
 

 
45 NDCC 40-21-02, 40-21-07, 40-21-08 
46 NDCC ch. 16.1-08.1. 
47 NDCC 40-21-02. 
48 NDCC 40-21-02. 
49 NDCC 16.1-15-17 and 40-21-02(3). 
50 NDCC 40-21-14. 
51 NDCC 40-14-03, 40-15-03. 
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13 
 

 

 

 
52 NDCC 40-13-01. 
53 NDCC 16.1-01-04. 
54 NDCC 12.1-33-01. 
55 NDCC 40-08-05. 
56 NDCC 40-21-07. 
57 NDCC 40-49-07, 16.1-01-04. 
58 NDCC 12.1-33-01. 



14 
 

 

 
59 NDCC 40-18.1-05. 
60 NDCC 40-18.1-05. 
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61 NDCC 40-08-06, 40-08-08,40-08-14, 40-08-16,40-09-04, 40-09-10.  
62 NDCC 40-49-05. 
63 NDCC 40-14-02, 40-15-02. 



16 
 

- 
- 

- 
- 

 

 

 

 
64 NDCC 40-21-02. 
65 NDCC 16.1-05-02 and 40-21-13. 
66 NDCC 16.1-05-02. 
67 NDCC 16.1-05-05. 
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68 NDCC 16.1-05-02(3). 
69 NDCC 16.1-04-02(2). 
70 NDCC 16.1-04-02. 
71 NDCC 40-21-07.   
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72 NDCC 40-21-07. 
73 NDCC 40-21-07. 
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74 NDCC 40-21-08. 
75 NDCC 40-21-02. 
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76 NDCC 40-21-07. 
77 NDCC 16.1-09-03. 
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- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

 

 
78 NDCC ch. 16.1-08.1. 
79 NDCC 16.1-10-02. 
80 NDCC 16.1-10-03 
81 NDCC 16.1-10-02. 
82 NDCC 16.1-10-06.1. 
83 NDCC 16.1-05-02(2). 
84 NDCC 12.1-14-03. 



23 
 

 

 
85 NDCC 40-01-09.1. 
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86 NDCC 16.1-01-03. 
87 NDCC 40-21-13. 



25 
 

 
88 NDCC 40-21-13. 
89 NDCC 16.1-15-17.  
90 NDCC 40-21-16.1. 



26 
 

 
91 NDCC 16.1-16-01.  
92 NDCC 40-21-17. 
93 NDCC 40-21-14. 
94 NDCC 16.1-09-02. 
95 NDCC 40-14-03, 40-15-03 
96 NDCC 40-04.1-01, 40-08-06, 40-08-14; 40-09-04. 



27 
 

 

 
97 NDCC 40-14-04. 
98 NDCC 40-08-10, 40-08-11. 
99 NDCC 40-15-05. 
100 NDCC 40-09-09. 
101 NDCC 40-13-03. 
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                         LIST OF BILLS FOR THE CITY OF DEVILS LAKE

VENDOR AMOUNT  DUE

AIRPORT

Gessner Ironworks $115.36

Interstate Billing Service-Ironhide Equipment $301.04

Lake Region Sheet Metal $612.96

Lee Smith $50.00

Mead & Hunt $27,580.00

Sara Plemel $50.00

Strata Corporation $285,335.19

Stryker $361.92

United Rotary Brush Corporation $1,854.00

Wade Halvorson $50.00

CITY

Advanced Business Methods $97.29

Alken Glass Unlimited $30.00

Amazon Capital Services $1,067.57

Association of Minnesota Building Officials $400.00

AT & T $2,069.62

Corporate Technologies $4,215.00

Creative Impressions $1,798.00

Dakota Business Solutions $388.99

Demco $481.82

Devils Lake Park Board $61,352.08

DL Chamber of Commerce/Tourism $38,031.78

EAPC $5,238.50

EastWest Books $276.35

Eddy County Treasurer $788.39

Grey House Publishing $163.00

Hawkins $583.55

2-Feb-26



                         LIST OF BILLS FOR THE CITY OF DEVILS LAKE

VENDOR AMOUNT  DUE

2-Feb-26

Ingram Library Services $158.29

JB Vending $21.62

Johnson Controls Fire Protection $673.68

Jones Law Office $3,000.00

Just Get It Done $570.00

Keller's Briteway $26.00

KLJ Engineering $9,250.00

Lake Chevrolet Buick GMC $3,017.23

Lake Region Corporation $4,166.67

Lake Region Heritage Center $13,232.75

Laser Ammo Training Technologies $2,488.82

Leon's Building Center $254.67

Minnie H Express Car Wash $225.00

Modern Marketing $501.33

Nelson County Treasurer $908.27

Network Domains $287.00

Nodak Electric $13,534.45

ND Building Officials Association $265.00

North Dakota League of Cities $25.00

NDTC $1,501.48

Northland Securities $1,750.00

Powerplan-RDO Equipment $5,619.18

Quill $69.99

Radisson Hotel of Bismarck $227.00

Razor Tracking $75.00

Service Tire $4,626.66

Sue Schwab $28.00

Tanya Weiler $1,250.00

Tractor Supply $357.92

USPS $3,600.00

Usable Life $411.36



                         LIST OF BILLS FOR THE CITY OF DEVILS LAKE

VENDOR AMOUNT  DUE

2-Feb-26

Visa-Bravera Credit Card $11,611.22

PREPAID EXPENSES

Samantha Rodriguez-Flores $103.62

TOTAL LIST OF BILLS $517,129.62
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